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Key Statistics

Bloomberg Ticker AHTB
Market Cap. (Bt m) 9,226
Shares issued (mn) 355

Par value (Bt) 1.00

52 Week high/low (Bt) 35.75/19.4
Foreign limit/ actual (%) 49.0/48.91
NVDR Shareholders (%) 14.2

Free float (%) 53.5%
Number of retail holders 5,216
Dividend policy (%) 10

Industry Industrials
Sector Automotive
First Trade Date 17 Oct 2002
CG Rate AAAAA
Thai CAC

Major Shareholders 30 August 2022

Thai NVDR Co.Ltd 10.9
MRS.TEO LEE NGO 9.8
MR. YEAP SWEE CHUAN 9.8
Miss YEAP XIN RHU 7.8
BNP Paribas Singapore Branch 6.2

Key Financial Summar
Year End (Dec) 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E

Revenue (Bt m) 20,433 27,967 30,417 31,938
Net Profit (Bt m) 1,024 1,824 1,772 1,898
NP Growth (%) 593% 78% -2.8% 71%
EPS (BY) 2.89 5.14 499 5.35
PER (x) 75 54 52 49
BPS (BY) 25 28 32 37
PBV (x) 09 1.0 08 0.7
DPS (BY) 09 15 1.6 1.8
Div. Yield (%) 4% 6% 6% %
ROA (%) 5% % % %
ROE (%) 12% 18% 15% 14%

Source : Pl Estimate

Analyst: Dome Kunprayoonsawad
Registration No.10196

Email: dome.ku@pi.financial
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STOCKUPDATE

Revenue breakdown
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Source : AH
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Figure 1 Revenue and Net Profit by quarter
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Figure 3 Ford sale by quarter
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Figure 2 Revenue Net Profit and Core Profit
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Source : Pl Research,AH

Figure 2 Net Profit and Norm Profit by quarter
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Figure 4 Isuzu sales by qurter
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Figure 1 Thailand car production
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-[5! AAPICO CURRENT EV PARTS MADE IN THAILAND

PARTS MODEL

Half Shaft Jaguar
|-Pace
Hub FR Axle FOMM ONE
Mine Mobility
Hub Assy FR G e
Thrust Panel §
Battery Shield Vl\?;GBStVESLJN
Body Panel ;

- Battery Case Frame Honda

o DOrive Shaft (Component Part) HR-V
- Bracket Assy Toyota
o~ Brake Power Supply CAMRY Hybrid

o Battery Case Frame
o Washer System MNissan
- Radiator Tank Kicks
o DOrive Shaft (Component Part)

o Protector & Battery Cover Toyota
o Bracket wiring support Hilux REVO Hybrid
Mitsubishi
o Washer System Xpander
-~ Cross Member GWM
Brackets Chassis Tabk 300
Bracket Assy GWM
Brake Power Supply Tank-S0K0
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& AAPICO CURRENT EV PARTS MADE IN PORTUGAL

PARTS MODEL

BMW
iX, i7

LORDSTOWN
All-electric
Commercial

o Differential cases Pick Up

o Brakes Maserati
BEV

o Steering knuckles

Porsche
BEV

e.Go

—3 CURRENT EV & HEV PARTS

Washer System Bracket Assy, Brake Power Supply
Plastic Injection

Metal Forming

Differential Cases

Protector Assy Casting
Metal Forming
Cover Control Converter
Metal Forming
Wheel Hub

Radiator Tank
Plastic Injection

Forging and Machining

Steering Knuckles Battery Case Frame

Casting Metal Forming
Brakes Bracket Assy, Brake Actuator
Casting Metal Forming
Half Shaft

Forging and Machining

Source : AH

swouadud Sardulosbsogus:avAlwatiauadayata:unanumssias laglddayauatinnasdion AlGSUMSINBLWS(DaSISTU: 03200 INMSIUNUATHUSHISUDVUSENC0A LUs:nauLalGWENENUOSIDa2UAIL
Qndavaghvs:ins:Sv udAliauisadudunnugndavidavauysai msiiasilusismuatudldwenenudounasgiuuuranmssiasiimodutosewuguunduunasuuasdatauauu: Toedldauio:hlugmssiudagne

. == - . = =

ta Bodatauauu:ivand WudaAaliuyavln3iasH Boustny IsndudavifudasiudaAatfudonainiaualu Avd UnavnuuasAigsieoiuatuinastisonstunuEIUGIUS:NDUGIE
B - - o~
uUsunHannswe wig 91na (UKsU)

132 21MsdussMoDDS 15U 2, 3 ua:oIAMsaussndPS 35U 17,18, 20 auudNg WWIVaUWI waunuiu NSVINWUHIUAS 10330

OO0 @ risecurities Q) www.pifinancial (® 02-2057000



Summary financials

Balance Sheet (Bt m)
Cash & equivalents
Accounts receivable
Inventories

Other current assets
Total current assets
Invest. in subs & others
Fixed assets - net
Other assets

Total assets
Short-term debt
Accounts payable
Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Other liabilities

Total liabilities
Paid-up capital
Premium-on-share
Others

Retained earnings

Non-controlling interests
Total equity

Total liabilities & equity
Income Statement (Bt m)
Revenue

Cost of goods sold

Gross profit

SG&A

Other income / (expense)
EBIT

Depreciation

EBITDA

Finance costs

Other income / (expense)
Earnings before taxes (EBT)
Income taxes

Earnings after taxes (EAT)
Equity income
Non-controlling interests
Core Profit

FX Gain/Loss & Extraordinary items
Net profit

EPS (Bt)

2020
690
2,846
2,596
435
6,566
3716
10916
1,148
22,346
3,934
4119
394
8,446
5,834
325
14,605
323
2,164
6
4,980
268
7,741
22,346
2020

17,419
(16,054)
1,364
(1,333)

32
998
1,544
(373)
413
72
(12)
60
101
-15.32
146
1.86
148
0.46

2021

742
2,237
3,031
277
6,286
4,150
11,539
719
22,695
3,792
4,884
483
9,158
4,418
332
13,908
BEB
2,164
237
5,757
302
8,815
22,722
2021

20,433
(18,225)
2,208
(1,540)

668
1,031
2,296

(346)
316
638

(113)
525
281

-13.47

792

23203
1,024

2.89

2022

767
4330
3784

302
9,184
4,199

11,260

778

25,421
3,882
7,010

345

11,237
3,992

310

15,540

355
2,164

(154)
7,246

318
9,929

25,469

2022

27,967
(24.777)
3,191
(1,666)

1,524
1,154
3,457
(342)
327
1,509
(177)
1,332
452
2332
1,761
63.11
1,824
5.14

2023E 2024E
929 1542
4563 4,950
3954 4,471
329 319
9,774 11,283
4199 4,199
11,115 10,922
821 856
25,909 27,261
3835 3,788
7300 7,346
373 391
11,509 11,525
2601 2301
335 340
14,444 14,166
355 355
2164 2,164
(154)  (154)
8813 10,427
335 351
11,513 13,143
25,957 27,309
2023E 2024E
30,417 31938
(27.024) (28376)
3,392 3,562
(1,795) (1.884)
1,598 1,678
1,095 1,143
3,418 3,588
(349)  (323)
344 361
1,593 1,715
(178)  (191)
1,415 1,524
382 407
-2433 -2555
1,772 1,906
000 000
1,772 1,906
499 537

Cashflow Statement (Bt m) 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
CF from operation 316 3,271 2,047 2,366 1,800
CF from investing (408) (791)  (773)  (993) (985)
CF from financing 244 (2,389) (1,198) (1,211) (201)
Net change in cash 152 90 77 161 614
Valuation 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
EPS (Bt) 0.46 2.89 5.14 4.99 537
Core EPS (Bt) 0.45 223 4.96 499 537
DPS (Bt) 0.25 0.94 154 165 177
BVPS (Bt) 240 24.8 28.0 324 370
EV per share (Bt) 386 426 47.6 415 388
PER (x) 227 75 5.4 5.2 4.8
Core PER (x) 230 9.7 56 52 48
PBV (x) 04 09 1.0 08 07
EV/EBITDA (x) 8.1 6.6 49 43 3.8
Dividend Yield (%) 24 4.4 5.6 6.3 6.8

Profitability Ratios (%) 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E

112
11.2
53
6.0
7.0
145

1.0
0.6
0.5
0.3
52
58
57
94
20

5.0
5.0
5.0
75
75

Gross profit margin 7.8 10.8 114 11.2
EBITDA margin 89 112 12.4 11.2
EBIT margin 0.2 83 5.5 53
Net profit margin 0.8 5.0 6.5 5.8
ROA 0.7 45 7.2 6.8
ROE 19 116 184 154
Financial Strength Ratios 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
Current ratio (x) 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8
Quick ratio (x) 05 04 0.5 0.5
Int.-bearing Debt/Equity (x) 13 09 08 0.6
Net Debt/Equity (x) 12 0.8 0.7 0.5
Interest coverage (x) 0.1 19 45 46
Inventory day (days) 59 61 56 53
Receivable day (days) 60 40 57 55
Payable day (days) 94 98 103 99
Cash conversion cycle (days) 25 3 ® 10
Growth (%. YoY) 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2023E
Revenue (5.3) 17.3 36.9 8.8
EBITDA (26.1) 48.7 50.6 (1.1)
EBIT (94.7) 2,0046 128.0 4.8
Core profit (84.5) 4428 1223 0.7
Net profit (36.3) 593.0 78.1 (2.8)
EPS (363) 5300 781 (28

7.5

Source : Company Data, Pi Research
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Results summary

(Bt m) 4021 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 %QoQ %YoY
Revenue 5,770 6,730 6,145 7,300 7,792 6.7 35.0
Cost of sales (5,192) (5,985) (5,523) (6,486) (6,782) 4.6 30.6
Gross profit 578 746 622 813 1,010 24.1 74.7
SG&A (449) (392) (412) (455) (406) (10.9) (9.6)
Other (exp)/inc

EBIT 129 354 209 358 604 68.6 368.1
Finance cost (82) (81) (77) (86) (98) 13.6 18.4
Other inc/(exp) 78 87 74 78 88 133 129
Earnings before taxes 125 359 206 350 595 69.8 376.2
Income tax (34) (29) (43) (68) (38) (44.5) 113
Earnings after taxes 91 330 163 282 557 97.4 512.6
Equity income 72 82 122 152 95 (37.6) 328
Minority interest (13) (7) (4) (8) (4) (52.4) (70.1)
Earnings from cont. operations 149 406 281 426 648 52.1 334.5
Forex gain/(loss) & unusual items (21) (4) 129 175 (237) (235.6) 1,051.8
Net profit 128 402 410 601 411 (31.6) 219.6
EBITDA 392 626 506 634 912 44.0 133.0
Recurring EPS (Bt) 0.46 1.26 0.87 132 2.01 52.1 3345
Reported EPS (Bt) 0.40 1.25 1.27 1.86 1.27 (31.6) 219.6
Profits (%) 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 chg QoQ chg YoY
Gross margin 10.0 111 10.1 111 13.0 18 2.9
Operating margin 2.2 53 34 49 7.7 2.8 55
Net margin 2.2 6.0 6.7 8.2 53 (3.0) 3.0

Source : Company Data, Pi Research
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Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies 2022

CG Rating by the Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai IOD)
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IOD Disclaimer

The Corporate Governance Report (CGR) of Thai listed Companies is based on a survey and assessment of information which
companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market for Alternative Investment (“listed companies”) disclose
to the public. The CGR is a presentation of information from the perspective of outsiders on the standards of corporate
governance of listed companies. It is not any assessment of the actual practices of the listed companies, and the CGR does
not use any non-public information. The CGR is not therefore an endorsement of the practices of the listed companies. It is
not a recommendation for investment in any securities of any listed companies or any recommendation whatsoever. Investors
should exercise their own judgment to analyze and consider any information relating to the listed companies presented in
this CGR report. No representation or warranty is made by the Institute of Directors or any of its personnel as to the
completeness or accuracy of the CGR report or the information used.

Stock Rating Definition

The stock’s expected total return is the percentage difference between the target price and the current price and excludes dividend yields.
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